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Tech Workforce Training Fund (TWTF) 
Request for Proposals (RFP) # TWTF-0001 
Questions and Answers Pertaining to the RFP 
(Updated June 5, 2017.  New questions and answers are posted at the end of weeks that they 
are received and indicated below after each revision date. Click here to jump to new questions.) 

 Would a list of potential bidders be possible for partnering opportunities? 

A1. NYSDOL does not have a list of potential bidders to share, however a representative sample of 
businesses searchable by industry or occupation is available on the New York State Department 
of Labor website at https://www.labor.ny.gov/stats/bdirector.shtm. 

 Would it be possible to bid only the areas of the program that the organization is capable of 
providing? 

A2. Yes, bidders should specify the geographic area for the propose training programs in the 
program approach section of the proposal. 

 When I click on the attachment links in the RFP, none of the links work (they “cannot be found,” 
according to my browser).  Is there another way to access the documents? 

A3. This issue has been fixed.  The links are now working. 

 The RFP document itself (starting on page 3, under the “Purpose of RFP”) says training must be in 
software engineering or web development. However, the Dept. of Labor webpage 
(https://labor.ny.gov/businessservices/funding.shtm) says training must be in computer and 
information technology. Are both correct? 

A4. No, as noted in the Allowable Costs section (§ II.C.(1)), “Funds are to be used to train eligible 
enrolled participants in full-time, immersive occupational training in software engineering or 
web development, and to place them in related jobs.”  This has been corrected on the webpage. 

 What qualifies as full-time? 

A5. As defined on page 9 of the RFP, “full-time is defined as a minimum of 35 hours per week, work 
leading to program completion, including, but not limited to, in-class instruction, project based 
assignments completed at the Program training facility, and work-based training.” 

 If a BOCES is listed as a provider on the NYS Eligible Training Provider List but not in the program 
appropriate for this funding, I see in the RFP that is okay. However, would it hurt our chances of 
receiving funding, if we aren’t yet on the list for our training program connected with this 
funding? 

A6. As noted in the Bidder Eligibility Section (§ III.A.), bidders and their proposed program must be 
listed on the NYS Eligible Training Provider List (ETPL) prior to the training being delivered.  
NYSDOL will assist bidders with this requirement.  This requirement will be reviewed during the 
eligibility review process but bidder responsiveness and/or a negative finding regarding the 
status on the list will not stop further review of the proposal.  This is meant to identify, early on 

https://www.labor.ny.gov/stats/bdirector.shtm
https://labor.ny.gov/businessservices/funding.shtm
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in the review process, those bidders that will require NYSDOL assistance to meet this 
requirement prior to the delivery of any funded training programs. 

 Page 10 of the RFP (first paragraph) notes that trainers must provide documentation that shows 
trainees have been “timely connected to full-time employment”; does that mean the trainee has 
been placed in a job? Or just that the trainee has been given the opportunity to apply and/or 
interview with a company for program-related employment? 

A7. As noted in the Allowable Costs section (§ II.C.(1)), “Funds are to be used to train eligible 
enrolled participants in full-time, immersive occupational training in software engineering or 
web development, and to place them in related jobs.” In the Bidder Responsibility section (§ 
IV.B.), it is noted, “Bidders should understand that full payment is ultimately tied directly to 
fulfillment of agreed upon job outcomes by Trainees who complete the Program (See Section 
II.D. Payment Structure).  Specifically, within one year of Trainees completing the training 
program, successful Bidders must provide documentation that Trainees have been timely 
connected to full-time employment in software engineering, web development or related 
occupations approved by NYSDOL, which pay, at minimum, the region’s entry-level wages 
(annual) for the occupations, presented in Appendix C.”  The Payment Section (§ VIII.B.) notes 
the documentation of employment and salary attainment will be completed through the OSOS 
system. 

 Is there a minimum number of trainees that must be served?  On the bottom of page 12 of the 
RFP, it mentions that bidders are encouraged to “exceed the minimum service levels set forth in 
this RFP”; where can I find minimum trainee numbers in the RFP? 

A8. While there is no minimum number of trainees that must be served, please be aware NYSDOL 
expects to award a minimum of five (5) and a maximum of ten (10) contracts under this RFP and 
there is a fifteen-thousand dollars ($15,000) per participant training cap.  This is a competitive 
grant opportunity and proposals will be awarded in rank order beginning with the proposal(s) 
with the highest total points until the funds allocated to the program are exhausted. 

 Is there a minimum award amount that must be requested? 

A9. While there is no minimum award amount that must be requested, please be aware NYSDOL 
expects to award a minimum of five (5) and a maximum of ten (10) contracts under this RFP.  
This is a competitive grant opportunity and proposals will be awarded in rank order beginning 
with the proposal(s) with the highest total points until the funds allocated to the program are 
exhausted. 

New Questions as of April 14, 2017 

 Does the training itself have to be 35 hours/week or is that hour requirement only in regards 
to the resulting employment? 

A10. The training itself must be a minimum of 35 hours per week.  As indicated in section 
IV.A. (Goals and Objectives for this RFP), “NYSDOL intends that the resulting contract award(s) 
will ultimately provide an industry-informed, full-time, and comprehensive training program(s) 
to equip NYS residents with in-demand information technology skills in software engineering 
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and web development”.  Full-time as referenced in this statement is further defined as “a 
minimum of 35 hours per work”. 

 Will this proposal be weighed on the location?  The Hudson Valley has high costs compared to 
other NY locations. 

A11. There is no geographical weighing of proposals. Proposals will be scored based on 
preferred qualifications and experience; organizational capacity; proposed approach; and 
program timeline (80%) as well as the budget (20%). 

 It states that Marketing fees are not allowed as part of the grant.  But are recruitment fees 
allowed? 

A12. Yes, recruitment is included as part of the training model description and recruitment 
costs should be included in the published tuition fee.  For those bidders that do not yet have a 
published tuition rate, the cost of recruitment may be calculated into the proposed tuition rate 
under other the Other Operating Expenses category (Section VI.B.1. – Budget Worksheet). 

 Can staff be paid for activities other than the actual training such as recruitment and 
connecting trainees to other services? 

A13. Yes, as indicated in section VI.B.1. (Budget Worksheet), non-published tuition rate 
calculations should include the staff salaries that are “directly related to the provision of services 
as outlined in the Bidder’s program narrative and in accordance with the provisions of this RFP”.  
Services may include the actual training as well as recruitment and connecting trainees to other 
services.  Please note, if a bidder has an existing published tuition rate for the proposed training 
program, it must use the published tuition rate as it currently exists. 

 Can a stipend be offered to trainees during training (to supplant wages they might have given 
up to attend training)? 

A14. Yes, needs related stipends can be included in the supportive services cost per person.  
As noted in footnote #3 on page 13, “Needs-related payments are designed to provide a 
participant with resources for the purpose of enabling them to participate in training services.  A 
participant must be enrolled in a training program in order to receive needs-related payments.” 

New Questions as of April 24, 2017 

 If we apply for this NYSDOL grant, are we eligible to also apply for other grants that reimburse 
costs for training employees? 

A15. Funds available through the Tech Workforce Training Fund (TWTF) are separate from 
any other workforce development funding a bidder may have received from NYSDOL.  Bidders 
with open or pending contracts are encouraged to apply for TWTF as long as the participants 
and staff to be funded under a proposed TWTF project would differ from any existing or future 
NYSDOL awards. 



TWTF-001 Questions and Answers Page 4  06/05/17 

 Our software development program is provided at no upfront costs to our students. However, 
we have a Pay It Forward model which allows for our graduates to pledge support back to the 
next incoming class. I want to confirm whether or not we still qualify according to the Eligibility 
Information, Section 3 Line 10. 

 

A16. Your program is eligible to apply to the NYS Tech Workforce Training Fund as long as it 
does not charge tuition or other fees to participating trainees. As noted in section III.B.10 of the 
RFP, tuition charges and other fees will not be charged to trainees served under this training 
program.  Graduates from programs, or alums, may be approached to make a donation back to 
the agency as long as the pledge of support is not a requirement to attend or successfully 
complete this training program. 

New Questions as of May 12, 2017 

 What is the contracted start and end date, or is that dependent on further conversation and 
negotiation? 

A17. As noted in the RFP Timetable section (V.A.), the anticipated contract start date is 
August 21, 2017.  The Contract Term section (II.E.) indicates the anticipated term of the 
contracts awarded from this RFP will be eighteen (18) months; thereby establishing an 
anticipated end date of February 21, 2019. 

 With the full cycle of 18 months, does that mean for each cohort (if, for example, we want to 
run two separate tracks or cohorts under the same track) or for the whole project timeline 
overall? 

A18. The 18-month is for the full contract term, as noted in section II.E. (Contract Term).  The 
Payment section (VIII.B.) notes all activity, including training and job placement, that falls 
outside the contract period would be ineligible for reimbursement. 

 If an applicant is interested in a tuition-based model, does that change of the other 
parameters or criteria stated in the RFP as well? 

A19. As noted in the Budget Worksheet section (VI.B.1.), the Tech Workforce Training Fund 
Program is a tuition-based reimbursement model and thus no other parameters or criteria 
would need to be changed.  Attachment C, section 3, requires either a published tuition rate 
(item a) or the calculation of a non-published tuition rate (item b.). 

 Is there a minimum incoming education level that you require?   

A20. There is no minimum incoming education level for eligible participants.  Section III.D. 
(Participant Eligibility) provides the six eligibility criteria for participants. 

 There seems to be a tremendous focus on software development – are you equally as open to 
tech roles in other fields, including, cybersecurity, data analytics or user experience/user 
interface? 
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A21. Bidders are encouraged to submit proposals for technology related occupations in other 
fields.  Footnote 1 on page 3 of the RFP indicates Information Technology related occupational 
titles not listed in Appendix C may be allowed upon approval by NYSDOL.  Proper justification 
demonstrating the connection of the proposed technology related occupations in other fields to 
the RFP’s intended technology focus is required. 

 Can we allocate a portion of the funds towards the purchase of equipment? 

A22. It depends.  Section II.C.2. (Restrictions on the use of funds) stipulates the funds will not 
pay for equipment and further defines equipment as property that has a useful life of more than 
one year and a unit value of more than $1,000. 

 This RFP states that full reimbursement for training costs is tied to participants becoming 
placed in related occupations "which pay, at minimum, the region’s entry-level wages (annual) for 
the occupations, presented in Appendix C." (p.10). Similar language appears on page 16 under 
"Payment."  Does this mean that the department will withhold full reimbursement if a participant 
is placed in employment that pays anything less than the wage figures in Appendix C? 

A23. That is correct.  The entry wages, listed in the Regional Wage Rates document, are the 
average wages for the bottom third of wages in the stated occupation for that region.  It is 
expected that post-training, participants would be eligible for higher wages than others entering 
the stated occupation without occupational skills training. 

 If trainees drop out can they be replaced? 

A24. Yes.  Cost reimbursement is based on documentation provided by the successful bidder 
during the 18-month contract period that demonstrates trainee completion of half of the 
training, full training completion, and connection to tech-related employment in NYS earning an 
annualized total compensation at a regionalized rate of entry-level positions as indicated in 
Appendix C (Section VIII.B.).  If trainees drop out before or at the half-way mark of training, they 
can be replaced with the goal of getting as many participants as possible through to tech-related 
employment within the 18-month contract period. 

 What data will be collected on trainees? 

A25. As indicated in section VIII.B., “successful bidders must provide documentation that the 
training is occurring at the mid-way point, the training was completed and the participant has 
been connected to tech-related employment in NYS earning an annualized total compensation 
at a regionalized rate of entry-level positions as indicated in Appendix C.  This will include 
attendance records for each training session to document attendance.  Attendance records 
must include the Name of the Trainee, Signature of the Trainee, Title of the Trainee’s Current 
Position, the Signature of the Trainer, and Date and Hours of Training.  Certificates of 
completion are allowable as attendance support.  Documentation of employment and salary 
attainment will be completed through the OSOS system.”  Specific documentation is negotiated 
as part of contract development with successful bidders. 

 We are a community college and wondering if students enrolling in the proposed program 
would be able to apply for State (TAP) and Federal (Pell) assistance towards their tuition for the 
program? We would use the DOL grant for the difference. 
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A26. Yes.  The Budget Worksheet (Attachment C) of the Tech Workforce Training Fund 
Request for Proposal requests bidders to indicate any matching or in-kind costs for each training 
course being requested for NYSDOL funding.  It should be noted, trainees cannot be charged or 
expected to pay any tuition charges or other fees associated with the proposed occupational 
skills training.  In the event that other grants funds, indicated on the Budget Worksheet, are not 
received, the bidder remains responsible to provide the training as well as all requisite training 
material, equipment, hardware/software and association costs, including any technological 
needs necessary to effectively deliver the Program. 

 Do students have to attend the training for 18 continuous months without a break? Our 
campus closes for 2 weeks in the winter and we were wondering if the students can take that off. 
If so, would we have to tack an additional two weeks of training on to the end? 

A27. There is no continuous education requirement stated in the Tech Workforce Training 
Fund RFP.  The expectation is that by the end of the 18 months, the targeted number of trainees 
will have completed in-class training and will have been connected to jobs in the field. 

New Questions as of May 26, 2017 

 In earlier questions we asked for clarifications of the required training and it was validated 
that (1) training needed to be 35 hours per week (Q10) and (2) there is no continuous education 
requirement (Q27).  Is there a minimum number of training hours that need to be met over the 18 
months? 

A28. There is no minimum number of training hours that need to be met over the 18-month 
contract term.  The purpose of the funding is to support full-time, immersive occupational 
training in software engineering or web development and to place successful trainees in related 
jobs.  Trainees are expected to be enrolled in a full-time (the equivalent of 35-hours per week of 
a traditional semester-based academic structure), comprehensive training program to ensure 
participants are equipped with the necessary skills in software engineering and web 
development; enabling these individuals to enter occupations which pay, at minimum, the 
region’s entry-level annual wages for the stated occupations.  The number of semesters 
required to obtain the necessary skills within the 18-month contract term is at the bidder’s 
discretion. 

New Questions as of June 5, 2017 

 Regarding Attachment B, Part II, # 1, can we submit attachments when submitting the 
completed RFP? We'd like to submit the outlines of the course of our current technology 
certificates. 

A29. Additional attachments can be submitted with the completed RFP to verify information 
indicated in the proposal. 

 The RFP states that the funding has to be used for software engineering or web development. 
Appendix C provides a list of software engineering and web development occupational titles and 
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codes approved for this RFP.  We are just clarifying the titles included in Appendix C can be 
included as part of our RFP Training, correct? 

A30. Correct. 

 If we have a federally negotiated indirect cost rate but don't want to ask for the total amount, 
can we use a number greater than the suggested 10% for those who don't have a negotiated rate? 

A31. No.  If a Federally negotiated indirect cost rate exists, it must be used.  If a bidder is not 
using a Federally negotiated indirect cost rate, then 10% of the modified total direct cost of the 
proposed program of training is the maximum indirect cost rate that can be used. 
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